
   

 
 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 4 October 2021 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about arrangements for 
ensuring Covid-safety. 

 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Change in membership  
To note that Councillors Lauren O’Grady and Chantal Lee are no longer 
members of this committee 
 
To note that Councillor Wendy Smith is now a member of this committee  
 

 

3  Declarations Of Interests  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

4  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2021  
 

3 - 6 

5  Cumulative Impact Assessment  
Report of the Director Community Protection 
 

7 - 110 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 

Public Document Pack



 
In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are: 

 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as 

practically possible when moving around the building and when entering and 

leaving the meeting room.  As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain 

distancing between seats throughout the meeting.   

 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering when entering and leaving the meeting 

room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it while speaking to 

enable others to hear you.  This does not apply to anyone exempt from wearing a 

face covering. 

 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building 

follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 

 



1 

Nottingham City Council  
Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on YouTube 
on Tuesday 10 August 2021 from 10:02am to 10:26am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Toby Neal (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Melanie Bird - Licensing Compliance Manager 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Pete Mitchell - Head of Regulation 
 
1  Changes to Membership 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Chantal Lee has resigned from the Committee. 
 
2  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Rebecca Langton - on leave 
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
5  Gambling Policy 2022-25 

 
Melanie Bird, Licensing Compliance Manager, presented a report on the draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-25. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Council is required to produce and publish a Statement of Gambling Policy for 

a three-year period. A new Statement for 2022-25 is being produced and will 
come into effect from 31 January 2022. The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods, 
Safety and Inclusion has released the draft Statement for public consultation from 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee – 10.08.21 

2 

8 August to 10 September, and the Licensing Committe
[...]
ich will be 
corrected before it is published for consultation); 

 
(d) the designation of a Saturation Zone does not ban the granting of any new 

licenses within the area. Licenses to sell alcohol may still be applied for and any 
application will be considered on the basis of its own merits, taking proper 
account of current policy and any representations made in response; 

 
(e) the Committee considered that it is important for appropriate measures to be in 

place to tackle street drinking and the wider health impacts of alcohol 
consumption, and that the Saturation Zones have helped to maintain 
Nottingham’s ‘Purple Flag’ status as a safe city for a number of years. 

 
Resolved to approve the release of the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment for 
public consultation. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE  - 4 OCTOBER 2021 
   

 Title of paper:  

Cumulative Impact Assessment 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Melanie Bird 
Licensing Compliance Manager 
melanie.bird@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
07903702608 
Paul Dales 
Chief Environmental Health Officer 
07983 334708  
paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett,  
Team Leader, Legal Services 
0115 8764411 
ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
To advise the Licensing Committee of the responses received (appendix 2) during the statutory 
consultation process conducted in respect of the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
(appendix 1) in respect of the City Centre and Radford, Berridge and Arboretum areas.    
 
To seek a final decision as to whether or not to publish the draft CIA and if so in what terms in light 
of the consultation responses and advice given.  
 
A list of respondents is also attached at appendix 3    
  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
2 
 
3  

To consider the consultation responses and the Officers comments at Appendix 2  
 
That the Committee determine not to publish the CIA at this time.  
 
That Committee amend its terms of reference as set out in Appendix 4  
  

 Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
1 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
1.1. Having published a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) in October 2018 the 

Council as Licensing Authority is now under a statutory duty to review that 

Cumulative Impact Assessment and consider whether it still holds the same 

opinion.  

 

1.2. Licensing officers had sought evidence from Responsible Authorities and 

prepared the attached draft Cumulative Impact Assessment which had been 

updated to reflect current statistical data and information.  

 
1.3. The retention of the existing Saturation Zones had been requested, and 

evidenced, by both Nottinghamshire Police and the Council’s Community 

Protection Team and a draft Cumulative Impact Assessment was approved by 

this Committee for consultation on 10 August 2021.  The results of the 

consultation have now been collated and assessed. 

 
1.4. A common theme throughout the responses was that insufficient weight had been 

placed on the effects of the pandemic on businesses and that more general 

consideration ought to be given to the benefits and effects that the hospitality 

industry has on the wider economy and vitality of the city centre in particular. It 

has also  transpired that the plans and statistical information provided and 

contained in the draft CIA were incorrectly based on the City Centre area and 

Radford, Berridge and Arboretum area in their entirety as opposed to the 

delineated cumulative impact zones designated by  the current CIA and previous 

policies.  Taking all of this into account it is recommended that the Committee 

does not adopt the proposed CIA at the time and that officers re-focus their 

considerations and evidence gathering to look at a more holistic picture including 

the effects of such policies on the hospitality industry and the economy  alongside 

updated evidence of the problems having a large concentration of licensed 

premises can have not only in terms of crime and anti-social behaviour but also in 

terms of health  related statistics . 

 

2 Background (Including Outcomes of Consultation) 
 
2.1 As outlined above and in the report to this Committee of 10 August 2021, CIAs may 

only remain in force for a period of three years from publication prior to which the 
Licensing Authority must review the CIA and consider whether it still holds the same 
opinion. The Authority’s current CIA is due to expire on 9 October 2021. 

   
2.2 Licensing officers sought evidence and views from Responsible Authorities on 

whether it might be appropriate to maintain a CIA  which tended to indicate that 
renewal of the CIA might be appropriate. A consultative draft Cumulative Impact 
Assessment was therefore approved by this Committee on 10 August 2021 and 
consultation took place between 11 August 2021 and 8 September 2021 with both 
public and statutory consultees. A summary of consultation responses, the officer 
assessment of them appear at appendix 2.  

 
2.3 The CIA at Appendix 1 is in the same form as the consultative draft and has not been 

amended following the responses received.  However, in light of some of the 
comments clarification has been sought in respect of the plans and statistical 
information provided and unfortunately  it has transpired that the plans attached at Page 8



appendix 1 and 2 of the draft CIA and the statistical information, in particular at 
Sections 3 and 4 is incorrectly based on a wider areas than was intended.   

 
2.4 Given the legitimate concerns  expressed about the wider effects of the CIA (and the 

City Centre Saturation Zone in particular)  in the current economic climate and the 
evidential discrepancies It is recommended that the current draft CIA proceed no 
further at this time.  The existing CIA will lapse on 9th October 2021 but this will not 
prevent either Responsible Authorities or any other person form making 
representations against applications where they feel appropriate. Whilst CIAs set 
down a strong statement of intent they do not change the fundamental way that 
licensing decisions are made and each application still has to be considered on its 
own merits against the information provided by those making representations. The 
absence of a CIA does not prevent representations being made that an application 
premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives . It will however remain incumbent on the person making such 
representations to provide the relevant evidence of cumulative impact. 

 
2.5 It is proposed that officers will carry out further evidence gathering  which it is 

envisaged will be brought to this Committee in Spring/Summer 2022 allowing further 
time to investigate the impact on the business sector, in particular in the City Centre 
and Radford, Berridge and Arboretum areas of the City and to allow for further views 
to be made from a wider sector of stakeholders including Public Health.  This period 
of time will also allow statistical data to be reviewed and permit further analysis of 
each of the existing and previous boundaries relevant to the City Centre and Radford, 
Berridge and Arboretum Saturation Zones.   

 
2.6 The lapse of the current Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy will allow a natural 

hiatus whereby the Licensing Authority may consider further analysis of the available 
data and of the current business sector climate, particularly the impact that the Covid-
19 pandemic has had on the hospitality industry within Nottingham. This issue was 
prevalent within the responses received from the consultation. Further consideration 
will confirm with interested parties that Nottingham’s Licensing Authority takes their 
views into account and that there is a commitment to apply a further period of 
analysis  to the issues raised. The re-consideration of a CIA in r 2022 will allow an 
approach that can tailor the assessment to the needs of the city as it adapts to a “new 
normal”. 

 
2.7  The lapse of the current CIA will however have implications for this Committees 

Terms of Reference, those of its Licensing  Panels and the Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  Currently any application which raises Cumulative Impact for premises which 
are outside one of the adopted Cumulative Impact Zones has to be considered by a 
full meeting of this Committee rather than a panel. As such zones will no longer exist 
and for the sake of efficiency it is recommended that any application where 
representations are received relating to Cumulative Impact now be referred to a 
Panel to consider. If an authority has a CIA it is also required to be summarised in the 
Councils statement of Licensing Policy.  The current CIA is summarised in the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy from paragraphs 6.33-6.40. Once the current 
CIA lapses these paragraphs will no longer be relevant. The Statement of Policy 
cannot be changed to remove these paragraphs without going through a consultation 
process. Given that work will be taking place which may result in a further CIA in the 
future it is not proposed to make such amendments at this time rather the matter will 
be re-considered alongside re-consideration of the CIA. Appropriate information will 
however be placed on the Council’s website to inform the public that those parts of 
the Policy are in effect no longer applicable. Page 9



 
 
3  Other Options Considered in Making Recommendations 
 
3.1 Adopting the consultative draft CIA would pose a risk of legal challenge and it is felt 

more appropriate that further consideration is given to the wider issues raised by the 
public consultation 

 
4 Finance Colleague Comments (Including Implications And Value For Money/VAT) 
 
4.1 The statutory fees levied for the regime are intended to cover the cost of the creation 

and consultation of a Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 
5  Legal and Procurement Colleague Comments (Including Risk Management Issues, 

and Legal, Crime And Disorder Act and Procurement Implications) 
 
5.1  Section 5A of the Licensing Act allows an Authority to publish a CIA “stating that the 

licensing authority considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of 
premises in one or more parts of its area described in the assessment is such that it 
is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty under section 4(1) to 
grant any further relevant authorisations in respect of premises in those parts” 

 

5.2. The adoption of a CIA is a power not a duty and should be based on robust 

evidence which is required to be set out in the CIA. As indicated in the body of 

the report there have been some legitimate challenges to the evidential base 

and plans contained within the draft CIA and the recommendation not to adopt 

that CIA is appropriate in these circumstances. Paragraph 2.4 of the report 

correctly reflects that statutory Guidance that the absence  of a CIA does not 

prevent issues of Cumulative impact from being raised in representations nor 

fundamentally affect the way that applications are considered. Those making 

such representations however will need to ensure that they are supported by 

appropriate evidence. 

  

5.3 The lapse of the CIA will have an effect both on the Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy and on the Committee’s terms of reference. proposals in relation to the 
Licensing Policy are set out in paragraph 2.7 above and seem reasonable at this 
time. In relation to the Committee’s terms of reference section 6 of the Licensing Act 
2003 requires  Council (as Licensing Authority) to establish a Licensing Committee 
however section 7  then refers all matters relating to the discharge of the Licensing 
Authority’s functions (with some limited exceptions) to the Licensing Committee. On 
this basis this Committee can set it’s own terms of reference and amendments to 
those currently contained in the Constitution are proposed in appendix 4. These 
effectively mean that if issues of cumulative impact are raised in representations the 
relevant applications can be considered by a panel rather than needing to convene a 
full meeting of this Committee. the existing terms of reference for Licensing Panels 
do not require any amendment to reflect these proposed changes. If approved a 
report will be taken to Council requesting that the relevant changes be reflected in 
the Constitution. 

  

 Ann Barrett, Team Leader, Legal Services, 21 September 2021  

 
 

Page 10



6 Strategic Assets & Property Colleague Comments (For Decision Relating to all 
Property Assets and Associated Infrastructure)  

 
6.1 None 
 
7 Equality Impact Assessment  
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 
 The Cumulative Impact Assessment has been prepared to enable fairness to all 

parties. 
 
8 List of Background Papers Other Than Published Works or Those Disclosing 

Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
8.1 None 
 
9 Published Documents Referred to in Compiling This Report 
 
9.1 Licensing Act 2003 
 Section 182 Guidance 
 Policing & Crime Act 2017 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham CIA 230621 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Cumulative Impact Assess
[...]
 introduction of COVID-19 

mitigations. 

4.13 The area is a clear ASB hotspot, and it is of particular note that the 

‘Community Trigger’ power introduced by the ASB, Crime & Policing Act 2014 

has been utilised to tackle ASB within this Saturation Zone. Between 2018 

and 2021,  2043 alcohol confiscations were recorded in the Radford, Lenton 

and Wollaton East area and for the same period in the Berridge and 

Arboretum area there were 2428 (information taken from evidence provided 

by Melanie Fretwell at appendix 8) which evidences a steady increase which 

peaked in 2018-2019.  However, due to the pandemic the numbers in respect 

of the Radford and Lenton area have decreased, but the Arboretum and 

Berridge in contrast showed a significant increase evidencing the increased 

need for strategic measures to be implemented around alcohol related anti-

social behaviour. This is further evidenced in the statement provided by 

Inspector Luke Todd in particular at points 6-11 and 13 of his statement at 

appendix 6. 

4.14 Hotspots for street drinkers include children’s play areas with concerns 

frequently raised by parents of children attending local schools regarding the 

intimidating and general behaviour of street drinkers. This is reflected in the 

high numbers of alcohol confiscations throughout the zone. 

4.15 Whilst only a small proportion of incidents took place at off-licences, the 

alcohol sold from them is known to be a very large contributor to many of the 

other calls received by the Police relating to this Zone. 

 

4.16 The 2019 Respect for Nottingham Survey ranks Radford as the lowest ward in 

the City (56%) in terms of feeling very or fairly safe when walking alone after 

dark, and Hyson Green & Arboretum as the fourth lowest (64%). 

5) OTHER CONTROL MEASURES IN USE 

 

5.1 In preparing this Cumulative Impact Assessment regard has also been had to 

 other available control measures and Council Strategies and Policies. 

Page 27



[...]
 behaviour also emanate 

from groups of often alcohol dependent street drinkers which have concentrations and 

gathering points in the Arboretum Ward and Radford area. Operation Navarrese is a 

police led operation to tackle the anti-social behaviour within Hyson Green linked to 

street drinking and begging. Operation Dapple is a partnership operation with the City 

Council that refers to student related alcohol consumption and ASB in public spaces 

within the Public Spaces Protection Order zones.   

  

6. There are regular concerns regarding street drinking in the wards with police receiving 

regular reports of anti-social behaviour linked to alcohol misuse. Further licensed 

premises would increase the number of people who would purchase alcohol and begin 

drinking on the street, raising further the level of antisocial behaviour and the likelihood 

of alcohol related violence and disorder.  

  

7. Analysis of crime and anti-social behavior (ASB) has been completed focusing on the 

proposed Berridge, Arboretum and Radford Cumulative Impact Area. The period 

analysed covers the last 3 financial years for crime and ASB data.   

   

Observations from the Analysis:  

  

Page 54



Page 3 of 4  

  

8. At the current time, there are 47 off-licensed premises offering the sale of alcohol 

within the proposed area. The previous saturation zone has allowed Nottinghamshire 

Police to successfully object to higher risk venues.   

  

9. Keeping the local communities safe and reducing crime and disorder remain key 

objectives. The analysis incorporates both offences of violence with and violence 

without injury, in both public and private locations and the number of offences is clearly 

a concern. From the experience I have in dealing with many incidents, I am able to state 

that alcohol is a contributory factor in a high proportion of these incidents.     

  

10. The data shows that from 2018 violence against person offences have increased. In 20
[...]
 Places team about the close proximity of licensed 
premises and residential accommodation in this area. 
 

Noise complaints received by the team are recorded in an application called ‘Flare’. 
Table 1 below shows that the team continues to receive and investigate complaints 
from residents and businesses about noise from premises and their customers and 
therefore the need for a standalone CIA to complement the revised Licensing Policy. 
 
Table 1: FLARE service requests concerning noise from licensed premises and persons in the street. 

Licensed 
Premises 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Total 148 131 138 218 202 

Music 113 108 113 165 165 

Page 81



Nottingham CIA 230621 

22 
 

People 22 10 9 31 15 

Other Noise 13 18 16 22 22 

 

Development 
Planning 
Conditions 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Residential 
Noise  

102 81 87 71 73 

Plant & 
Equipment 
Noise 

50 54 41 60 35 

Odour 44 33 25 41 35 
 

 

It is our experience, and FLARE complaints confirm, that when there is a 
concentrated number of licensed premises in an area then the likelihood and 
frequency of serious public nuisance to residents (and noise sensitive businesses) is 
increased. 
 
It is also our experience that public nuisance arising from cumulative impact is time 
consuming to investigate and often unresolvable because the nuisance (usually 
noise) cannot be attributed to just one premises or its customers alone. 
 
The designation of saturation zones, where there is a presumption against the need 
for additional premises with licensable activities and regulated entertainment, are 
therefore an essential tool in preventing widespread public nuisance and protecting 
amenity and the sustainability of a neighbourhood. 
 

Page 82



  
STATEMENT   

Statement in support of the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment  

Melanie Fretwell  

July 2021  

  

This statement is in reference to Berridge, Arboretum and Radford Saturation Zone brought into 

force in Ja
[...]
th 

Page 85



  
STATEMENT   

and wellbeing to ensure that there are control measures in place to support communities and deal 

with alcohol related anti-social behaviour.  

In order to assess the effectiveness of the current Licensing Policy and the need to continue to have 

a saturation zone within the Berridge, Arboretum and Radford areas, I have obtained statistical data 

from the Council’s Uniformed services (Community Protection Officers) who deal with alcohol 

related anti-social behaviour and environmental crime on the ground. I can confirm that the Radford 

Road Uniformed Officers who deal with alcohol confiscations within the Berridge, Arboretum and 

Radford areas have carried out the following confiscations over the past five years  

Year    Radford, Lenton and Wollaton East      Berridge & Arboretum  

2016 – 2017      257            643  

2017 – 2108      662            633  

2018 – 2019      1090            432  

2019 – 2020      818            556  

2020 – 2021      35            1440  

Total         2,862            3704  

It is important to note that these figures cover the Lenton and Wollaton East wards too as the 

Council is unable to separate the figures per ward. It is highly likely however that the most significant 

number of alcohol confiscations are within the saturation zone described. As can be seen by the 

figures, rather than there being a decline in alcohol related anti-social behaviour, there has been a 

steady increase which appeared to peak in 2018 to 2019. The dramatic reduction in 2020 to 2021 for 

the Radford ward is clearly a result of the on-going pandemic with citizens and in particular being 

under strict lockdown measures. The Arboretum and Berridge in contrast showed a significant 

increase evidencing the increased need for strategic measures to be implemented around alcohol 

related anti-social behaviour.  

To correspond with the number of alcohol confiscations made by the Uniformed Officers, I have

Minutes of the meeting

Nottingham City Council
Licensing Committee
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 4
October 2021 from 10.02 am - 10.28 am
Membership
Present
Councillor Toby Neal (Chair)
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair)
Councillor Audrey Dinnall
Councillor Nicola Heaton
Councillor AJ Matsiko
Councillor Wendy Smith
Councillor Cate Woodward
Councillor Audra Wynter

Absent
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan
Councillor Rebecca Langton
Councillor Dave Liversidge
Councillor Mohammed Saghir
Councillor Linda Woodings

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Richard Bines
Paul Dales
Mark Leavesley
7

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Langton
Councillor Woodings
8

- Solicitor to the Committee
- Chief Environmental Health Officer
- Governance Officer

-

other council business
personal

Change in Membership

It was noted that Councillors Chantal Lee and Lauren O’Grady are no longer
members of, and that Councillor Wendy Smith has been appointed to, this
Committee.
9

Declarations of Interests

None.
10

Minutes

The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 August 2021 as a
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.
11

Cumulative Impact Assessment

Paul Dales, Chief Environmental Health Officer, presented the report, which advised
the Committee of responses received (detailed in appendix 2 of the report) during a
statutory consultation process, conducted in respect of the Council’s draft Cumulative
Impact Assessment (CIA) (detailed in appendix 1 of the report) in regards to the City
Centre, Radford, Berridge and Arboretum areas and sought a decision as to whether
or not to publish the draft CIA and, if so, in what terms in light of the consultation
responses and officer advice given.
1

Licensing Committee - 4.10.21

Mr Dales stated that:


the adoption of a CIA is a power, not a duty, and should be based on robust
evidence, which is required to be set out in the CIA. As indicated in the body of
the report, there have been some legitimate challenges to the evidential base
and plans contained within the draft CIA;



a common theme throughout the consultation responses was that insufficient
weight had been placed on the effects of the pandemic on businesses and that
more general consideration should be given to the benefits and effects that the
hospitality industry has on the wider economy and vitality of the city centre in
particular. It had also transpired that the plans and statistical information provided
and contained in the draft CIA were incorrectly based on the City Centre area
and Radford, Berridge and Arboretum area in their entirety, as opposed to the
delineated cumulative impact zones designated by the current CIA and previous
policies;



in light of the above, it was recommended that the Committee does not adopt the
proposed CIA at this time and that officers re-focus their considerations and
evidence gathering to look at a more holistic picture, including the effects of such
policies on the hospitality industry and the economy alongside updated evidence
of the problems having a large concentration of licensed premises can have, not
only in terms of crime and anti-social behaviour but also in terms of health related
statistics;



the lapse of the current CIA will have an effect both on the Council’s statement of
Licensing Policy and on the Committee’s terms of reference. Proposals in relation
to the Licensing Policy are therefore set out in the report in this regard.

During discussion, and in response to questions, Mr Dales stated the following:
i.

Licensing Panels will retain the remit of hearing applications for premises within
the CIA, rather than there being a necessity for submission of such applications
to a full Licensing Committee meeting;

ii.

areas of the City with current and future student accommodation developments,
such as Huntingdon Street, will be considered for inclusion in the new CIA, with
possible boundary changes if required based upon the evidence gathered;

iii.

in respect of concerns raised by members regarding ‘pre-loading’, measures to
prevent it were not within the remit of the CIA policy itself and could not be
included in a future CIA and Mr Dales reminded the Committee that a CIA policy
relates to the number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises in an
area described in an assessment, and an evidence based determination, having
regard to cumulative impact, of whether there would be problems which
undermined the licensing objectives if a further application were granted.

Resolved that the Committee
(1)

notes the consultation responses and officer’s comments as detailed in
appendix 2;

2

Licensing Committee - 4.10.21

(2)

determines not to publish the Council’s CIA at this time;

(3)

agrees to amend its terms of reference to that as set out in appendix 4.

3

